

भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण

(सड़क परिवहन एवं राजमार्ग मंत्रालय) National Highways Authority of India (Ministry of Road Transport & Highways) क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय (राजस्थान) /Regional Office (Rajasthan) एफ-120, जनपथ, श्याम नगर, जयपुर-302019 F-120, Janpath, Shyam Nagar, Jaipur-302019 दूरभाष /Tel : 0141-2292049 : 0141-2292054 फेक्स /Fax : 0141-2292049 ईमेल /Eail : rojaipur@nhai.org

No.: NHAI/18013/1/2020-ROJ/Permission-Gas Pipeline/NH-62, km 111.720/1171 Date: 22.07.2020

INVITATION OF PUBLIC COMMENTS

Sub.: Permission for laying underground Natural Gas Pipeline (12" Dia Steel Pipe) of M/s. Indraprastha Gas Ltd. (IGL) from Km. 111+720 to 160+750 and Km. 164+500 to 178+950 along NH-62 and crossing of NH at various locations of Beawar-Pali-Pindwara section of NH14 (New NH-62) in the State of Rajasthan – reg.

Ref.: (i) M/s. IGL letter no.NIL dated 04.12.2019.

(ii) PD, PIU-Jodhpur letter no. 13031/2/2020/NOC-Other/1884 dated 16.07.2020.

Sir,

It is to inform all concern that the M/s. IGL, New Delhi vide letter under reference (i) has submitted a proposal for the subjected work and PD, NHAI, PIU, Jodhpur has submitted the above proposal vide letter under reference (ii) for approval of the Competent Authority, Highway Administration.

2. The proposal is regarding permission for laying underground Natural Gas Pipeline (12" Dia Steel Pipe) of M/s. Indraprastha Gas Ltd. (IGL) from Km. 111+720 to 160+750 and Km. 164+500 to 178+950 along NH-62 and crossing of NH at various locations of Beawar-Pali-Pindwara section of NH14 (New NH-62) in the State of Rajasthan.

3. As per Para-4 of Ministry's Circular No. RW/NH-33044/29/2015S&R(R) dated 22.11.2016, the Highway Administration shall be put out in the public domain for 30 days for seeking claims and objections (on grounds of public inconvenience, safety and general public interest).

4. In view of the above, the comments/objections of affected public is hereby invited with reference to the Ministry's circular dated 22.11 .2016 due to laying Gas Pipeline along and across on the subjected stretch. The objections/comments may be addressed to the below mentioned address upto 21.08.2020, beyond due date, no comments/objections will be accepted.

The Regional Officer, Regional Office - Jaipur

National Highways Authority of India,

F-120, Janpath, Shyam Nagar, Jaipur (Raj.)-302019, Tel : 0141-2292049, 2292054 Email : rojaipur@nhai.org

This is issued with the approval of the Regional Officer, NHAI, RO, Jaipur (Rajasthan).

Yours faithfully, (Manoj Khoda) Manager (T)

Copy to: (i) Web Admn., NHAI, HQ, New Delhi - for uploading in NHAI's website [web-admin@nhai.org]

- (ii) Director, NIC, New Delhi for uploading in Ministry's website. [mansoor@nic.in]
- (iii) PD, PIU-Jodhpur: for information.
- (iv) DGM (PNG), M/s. IGL, New Delhi, Plot No. 4, Community Centre, R K Puram, Sector-9, New Delhi-110022: for information and further necessary action pl.

मुख्यालयः जी–5 एवं 6, सेक्टर–10, द्वारका, नई दिल्ली – 110075, दूरभाष : 011–25074100, 25074200 फैक्स : 011–25093507 / 25093514 Corporate Office: G-5 & 6, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075, Phone: 011-25074100, 25074200 Fax : 011-25093507/25093514



भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण (सड़क परिवहन और राजमार्ग मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार) NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA (Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Govt. of India) परियोजना कार्यान्वयन इकाई, जोधपुर Project implementation Unit, Jodhpur 188, उम्मेद हैरिटेज, रातानाडा, जोधपुर-342011 (राज.) 188, Umaid Heritage, Ratanada, Jodhpur-342011 (Raj.) टेलीफैक्स : 0291-2510065, 2511165 ई-मेल/ E-mail : jodhpur@nhai.org jodhpurpiu3@gmail.com वेबसाईट/ Walshirt www.thai.org

क्षे. क

No.

5



Date: 16.07.202

No.: 13031/2/2020/NOC-Other//884

The Chief General Manager (Tech.) National Highway Authority of India, Regional Office,F-120,Janpath, Shyam Nagar,Jaipur (Raj)302019

Sub.: Four Laning of Beawar-Pali-Pindwara Section of NH-14 on DBFOT Pattern : - Permission for laying of underground Natural Gas Pipeline (12" Dia Steel Pipe) of M/s Indraprastha Gas Ltd. From Km-111+720 to Km-160+750 and Km-164+500 to Km-178+950 along NH-62 and crossing of NH at Various in the Rajasthan: Reg.

Ref. 1) IE letter no. IE-Theme/NHAI/BPPRP/903 dated 18.01.2020.

- 2) This Office Letter No. 13016/1/2019/US-OFC/3855 dated 27.12.2019
- 3) NHAI-RO Jaipur Letter No. NHAI/1803/01/2019-ROJ/Permission-Gas Pipeline/3645 dated 19.12.2019

Sir,

Please refer the letter under reference (3) vide which a detail proposal for grant of permission for laying of underground Natural Gas Pipeline (12" Dia Steel Pipe) from Km-111+720 to Km-160+750 and Km-164+500 to Km-178+950 along NH-62 and crossing of NH at Various in the Rajasthan has been submitted by M/s Indraprastha Gas Ltd. along with Check List, Crossing Details and work methodology. The proposal has been forwarded to Independent Engineer of the Project Highway vide letter under ref.(2) for examination of proposal in the light of Ministry Guidelines. IE has examined the proposal and given comments vide letter under ref.(1). Accordingly a demand note for license fee and Bank Guarantee in accordance with Ministry Circular no. RW/NH-33044/29/2015 S&R(R) dated 22.11.2016 was issued to Indraprastha vide this office letter no. 797 dated 25.02.2020. Indraprastha Gas Ltd has submitted Bank Guarantee & Licence fees vide their letter no. IGL/NHAI/19052020 dated 19.05.2020 and vide this office letter no. NHAI/PIU/Jod/2020/BG conf/1559 dated 18.06.2020 Bank was requested for verification of Bank Guarantee. Bank has verified Bank Guarantee and submitted to vide email dated 22.06.2019. Documents which are enclosed for permission of laying underground OFC crossing as detailed in the proposal are as under:-

- 1) As per MoRTH circular dated 22.11.2017 license agreement on 500/- Rs. Stamp and under taking on Rs. 50/- stamp paper in original as per SI No. 10.0 to 10.8 are enclosed.
- 2) DLC rates duly verified by Revenue Office are enclosed.
- 3) Certified calculation sheet showing calculation amount of DD and BG is enclosed.
- 4) Licence fee in the form of the DD have already been deposited by incumbent in your office vide his letter dated 14.04.2020.
- 5) Bank guarantee has been incumbent by issuing bank authority. Copy of bank guarantee is attached with checklist.

In view of above, the detailed proposal is hereby forwarded with the recommendation of PIU for accord of approval.

Yours faithfully,

(Ajay Bishnoi) Project Director

Encl : As above.

CC : M/s Indraprastha Gas Limited - for kind information

	nsaction	Instance Type and Transmission				
manuber, 001550		Normal				
Mes	sage Output Reference					
	espondent Input	XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX				
5 8 10 1	eived Date&Time	04 Jun 2020 13:46				
0.0	O to t	Message Header				
Ivies	sage Output	799 Free Format Message				
Sen	der	020101 BANK LIMITED, BARAKHAMBA ROAD, NEW DELHI-110 001.]				
[CAI		RB0002140 NARA BANK, BOMBAY MOTOR CHOURAHA, 12TH CHOPSANI ROAD, HPUR 342001]				
		Message Text				
20	Sender's Reference	LOBG201012001395				
21	Transaction Reference					
		CONFIRMATION FOR ISSUANCE AND AMENDMENT OF BANK GUARANTEE				
		TO, PROJECT DIRECTOR, NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA PIU JODHPUR 188, UMAID HERITAGE, RATANADA, JODHPUR, RAJASTHAN 342011				
		DEAR SIR, SUB: CONFIRMATION OF ISSUANCE AND AMENDMENT OF BANK GUARANTEE BEARING NO. LOBG201012001395				
79	Narrative	WE CONFIRM THAT THE BANK GUARANTEE FAVOURING YOURSELF BEARING REFERENCE NO. LOBG201012001395 FOR AN AMOUNT INR 16,034,000.00, ISSUE DATE-18.03.2020 AMENDMENT DATE-03.06.2020, EXPIRY DATE-16.03.2021, CLAIM EXPIRY DATE-16.03.2021 HAS BEEN ISSUED AND AMENDED BY IDFC FIRST BANK LIMITED,				
		EXPRESS BUILDING, 2ND FLOOR, 9 10 BAHADUR SHAH ZAFAR MARG, NEW DELHI 110002 ON BEHALF OF INDRAPRASTHA GAS LIMITED. THE INVOCATION BRANCH HAS BEEN AMENDED TO JAIPUR INSTEAD OF DELHI. AND THE OFFICIALS WHO HAVE SIGNED THE SAID BANK GUARANTEE ARE AUTHORIZED TO SIGN SUCH DOCUMENTS ON BEHALF OF IDFC FIRST BANK LIMITED.				
		KINDLY TREAT THIS MESSAGE AS MT767 COV.				
- 1		1				
9	Narrative	THANKS AND REGARDS IDFC FIRST BANK LIMITED				





INDRAPRASTHA GAS LIMITED

(A Joint Venture of GAIL (India) Ltd., BPCL & Govt. of NCT of Delhi) Date- 04.12.2019

To,

The Regional Officer National Highway Authority of India F-120, Janpath, Saket Nagar, Shyam Nagar, Jaipur Rajasthan- 302019

Subject:- Request for Permission for Laying of Underground Natural Gas Pipeline (12^{*)} Dia Steel Pipe) of M/s Indraprastha Gas Limited From Ch. 111.720km to Ch 160.750 and from Ch.164.500 to Ch. 178.950 along NH-62 & crossing of NH at various locations in the state of Rajasthan.

Dear Sir,

We express gratitude for the co-operation extended by your good-self and NHAI for CNG pipeline & infrastructure expansion in order to create the environmental friendly fuel network in the capital region.

This is in reference to the above subjected application to permit us for Laying of Natural Gas Pipeline (12" Dia Steel Pipe) From Ch. 111.720km (Parshuram Circle) to Ch 160.750 (Rathor WheBridge Dharm Kanta) and from Ch.164.500 (Intersection point of Sanderaw on NH-62) to Ch. 178.950 (Intersection point of Sumerpur on NH-62) along NH-62 & crossing of NH at various locations in Pali.

In regards to the above, we hereby submit the original file documents along-with copies, and request your kind self to provide the Demand Note and let us carry out this work of national and environmental importance

For Indraprastha Gas Limited

DGM (PNG)

IGL Bhawan, Plot No. 4, Community Centre, R.K. Puram, Sector - 9, New Delhi-110 022 Phone : 46074607 Fax : 26171863 Website : www.iglonline.net CIN : L23201DL1998PLC097614 An ISO 9001:2008, ISO 14001 : 2004, OHSAS 18001 : 2007 Certified Organisation

CHECK-LIST

Guidelines for processing the proposal for laying of utility line in the land across National Highways vested with NHAI/PWD BRO.

Ministry circular No-RW/NH 330044/29/2015/S&R(R) Dated 22/11/2016.

Sr.No.	Item	Information/ Status	Remarks
	General Information		
1	Name and Address of the Applicant / Agency	Indraprastha Gas Ltd. IGL Bhawan, Plot No-4, Community Centre, R.K. Puram, Sector-9, New Delhi-110022	
2	National Highway Number	NH- 62	
3	State	Rajasthan	
4	Location	Parshuram Circle (Km-111.720) to Rathor WheBridge Dharm Kanta (Km-160.750) &	
		Intersection Point of Sanderaw on NH-62 (Km-164.500) to Intersection Point of Sumerpur on NH-62 (Km- 178.950)	
5	(Chainage in km)	From NH Ch. Km- 111.720 to NH Ch. Km- 160.750 & From NH Ch. Km- 164.500 to NH Ch. Km- 178.950	1
6	Length in Meters	63480 Mtrs	
7	Width of available ROW in both side	30 Mtrs	
8	Side of NH (left or right side of NH towards increasing change /KM/ direction)	From NH Ch. Km- 111.720 to NH Ch. Km- 113.00 RHS &	
		From NH Ch. Km- 113.00 to NH Ch. Km- 178.950 LHS	
9	Name of Highways Authority of NHAI/PWD/BRO	NHAI	
10	Highway Administration Address	F-120, Janpath, Saket Nagar, Shyam Nagar, Jaipur Rajasthan-302019	

ASHIM BATRA **Project Director** Sr. Vice President (PNG) INDRAPRASTHA GAS LIMITED "IGL BHAWAN", PLOT NO.-4 COMMUNITY CENTRE, SECTOR-9, R.K. PURAM fourte NHAI PIU JodhpuProject Director Of Notary p anager (Tech.) NHAI seal NEW DELHI-110022 L. PIU Joahpur PIU Jodhpur Per la ering Mithlesh Agarwala ESTED Read, No. 0105/06 1 Baointed By N Notary Public Delhi 0 4 DEC 2019

Sr.	Item	Measurement observation as per site condition	MORT&H Norms	Whether complying with MORT&H Norms
1	Details of already laid utility service in any	No	Enclosed	Complying
2	Whether up gradation of the stretch in near future is proposed or not	No		N/A
	a. If yes provision of utility adversely affect the plan of up gradation	No	affect the plan of up gradation	N/A
3	Laying of the utility service along the National Highways	Yes		Complying
3.1	Location of proposed utility service along the stretch	Extreme edge of the ROW	Utility duct / beyond the toe line of the embankment and drains , enclose to the extreme edge of the ROW	Complying
3.2	Depth of the utility service from Ground level	1.2 m	0.6m	Complying
3.3	Mechanism for crossing for water channel	N/A	Through utility duct (if provision exist) or beneath the bed of water channel	N/A
3.4	Whether is ROW restricted in the stretch?	No		N/A
3.4.1	If yes whether provision of land acquisition is required to lay utility	N/A		N/A
	a. If yes whether undertaking for land acquisition along with relevant L.A detail has been furnished	N/A		N/A
3.4.2	With if concrete duct , in utility service are proposed to be laid in concrete ducts	N/A	Not less than one lane	N/A
4	Laying of utility Service across the NH	Yes		Complying
4.1	Whether existing drainage structures is allow to carry the utility lines.	No	Not to be allowed	N/A



ATTESTED OTA Notary Public Delhy PIU, Jodhpur 0 4 DEC 2019

Proposed crossing of utility service	Yes at 9 Locations at Km- 113.00 119.900 120.550 121.150 122.700 130.950	Perpendicular to NPH	Complying
Type of casing pipe/conduit	145.950 177.950	Steel cast iron or PCC and	Complying
		1	Complying
Whether ends of the casing /conduit pipe are sealed from the outside	Sealed	Sealed	Complying
Length of crossing /conduit pipe crossing NH	60 Mtrs	Extend from drain to drain in cuts and toe to toe of slope in the fills	Complying
Depth of top of the casing /conduit pipe	2.5 Mtrs	At least 1.2m below the top of subgrade	Complying
Crossing method in case of CC pavement	HDD	Only boring method (HDD)	Complying
Horizontal and vertical clearances in case utilities are allowed overhead	N/A	In accordance with IRC codes.	N/A
Document/drawing enclosed with the proposal	Yes Enclosed		Complying
Cross section showing in the site of trench for open trenching method	Yes	Enclosed	Complying
a. Trench width	Yes	More than 30cm and less than 60 cm wider than the outer diameters of the utility pipe	Complying
b. Filling of trench	Yes	As per Ministry circular No- RW/NH 30044/29/2015/S&R(R) Dated 22/11/2016.	Complying
c. Location of trench	Yes	Extreme edge of the ROW	Complying
Cross section showing the size of pit and location of conduit for HDD method	Yes enclosed	Enclosed , if applicable	Complying
	service Type of casing pipe/conduit carrying the utility line Whether ends of the casing /conduit pipe are sealed from the outside Length of crossing /conduit pipe crossing NH Depth of top of the casing /conduit pipe Crossing method in case of CC pavement Horizontal and vertical clearances in case utilities are allowed overhead Document/drawing enclosed with the proposal Cross section showing in the site of trench for open trenching method a. Trench width b. Filling of trench Cross section showing the size of pit and location of	serviceLocations at Km- 113.00 / 119.900 120.550 121.150 122.700 130.950 137.650 137.650 137.650 137.650 137.650 137.650 137.650 137.950Type of casing pipe/conduit carrying the utility lineSteel as Casing Vhether ends of the casing /conduit pipe are sealed from the outsideLength of crossing /conduit pipe crossing NHSteel as CasingDepth of top of the casing /conduit pipe60 MtrsCrossing method in case of CC pavementHDDHorizontal and vertical clearances in case utilities are allowed overheadN/ADocument/drawing enclosed with the proposalYes EnclosedCross section showing in the site of trench for open trenching methodYesb.Filling of trenchYesc.Location of trenchYesCross section showing the size of pit and location ofYes enclosed	service Locations at Km- 113.00 / 119.900 120.550 122.700 130.950 137.650 145.950 Type of casing pipe/conduit carrying the utility line Steel as Casing Steel , cast iron , or RCC and have adequate strength Whether ends of the casing /conduit pipe are sealed from the outside Sealed Sealed Length of crossing /conduit pipe crossing NH 60 Mtrs Extend from drain to drain in cuts and toe to toe of slope in the fills Depth of top of the casing /conduit pipe 2.5 Mtrs At least 1.2m below the top of subgrade Crossing method in case of Crossing method in case of clearances in case utilities are allowed overhead N/A In accordance with IRC codes. Document/drawing enclosed with the proposal Yes Enclosed In accordance with IRC codes. a. Trench width Yes More than 30cm and less than 60 cm wider than the outer diameters of the utility pipe b. Filling of trench Yes As per Ministry circular No- RW/NH 30044/29/2015/S&R(R) Dated 22/11/2016. c. Location of trench Yes enclosed Enclosed, if applicable size of pit and location of



5.3	Strip plan / Route plan showing utility line , chainage , width of ROW , distance of proposed utility from the edge of ROW , important mile stone , intersection , cross drainage works etc.	Yes Enclosed	Enclosed	Complying
5.4	Plan and profile drawing of stretch showing cross section of road at 20m distance along with ROW and proposed utility	Yes enclosed	Enclosed	Complying
6	Methodology for laying of utility line	Yes enclosed	Enclosed	Complying
7	Draft license agreement is as per Ministry circular No- RW/NH30044/29/2015/S& R(R) Dated 22/11/2016.and signed by two witness	Yes enclosed	Enclosed	Complying
8	License fee in favor of MORT&H RPAO Patna	Shall be furnished as per demand	As per Ministry circular No- RW/NH330044/29/2015/S&R(R) Dated 22/11/2016.	Complying
9.	Whether bank guarantee has been obtained	Shall be furnished as per demand	As per Ministry circular No- RW/NH 30044/29/2015/S&R(R) Dated 22/11/2016.	Complying
	a.lf yes, whether confirmation of BG has been obtained as per MORT&H / NHAI guidelines	Shall be obtained		
10.1	Undertaking for not to damage other existing utility , if damaged then to	Enclosed	Enclosed	Complying
	pay the losses to either to MORT&H / NHAI to the cornered agency			
10.2	Undertaking for renewal of bank guarantee and when asked by NHAI/MORT&H	Enclosed	Enclosed	Complying
10.3	Undertaking for conforming all standard condition of MORT&H / NHAI guidelines	Enclosed	Enclosed	Complying Project Direc
	ASHIM BATRA Sr. Vice President (PI INDRAPRASTHA GAS LI "IGL BHAWAN" PLOT COMMUNITY CENTRE, SECTOR 9 NEW DELHT-1100220 NEW DELHT-1100220	NG) IMITED NO4 R.K. PURAM	By NCT do By NCT	
	(F.T. 6)			(

10.4	Undertaking for shifting of utility as and when asked by MORT&H /NHAI within a month at their own cost	Enclosed	Enclosed	Complying
10.5	Undertaking for indemnity against all damages and claim	Enclosed	Enclosed	Complying
10.6	Undertaking for management of traffic moment during laying of utility line without hampering the traffic.	Enclosed	Enclosed	Complying
10.7	Undertaking that if any claim is raised by the concessionaire/ contractor than the same has to be paid by the applicant	Enclosed	Enclosed	Complying
10.8	Undertaking that the applicant has obtained various safety clearances from the representative authorities such as directorate of electricity, chief controller of explosive safety of directorate, state / central pollution control board and any other statutory clearances applicable before applying to Highway Administration	Enclosed	Enclosed	Complying

The ROW of the National Highway available at the proposed location from the central line of divided carriageway is 30.00 m from central of ROW edge towards proposed utility in rural section & 30.00 m from central of ROW edge towards proposed utility in urban section.

The above particular along with the drawing and documents has been verified and certified as correct as per prevailing site conditions.

Name designations Ry Signature of the Name designations & Signature of the Authorized representative of the fant INDRAPRASTHA GAS LIMITED "IGL BHAWAN", PLOT NO.-4 COMMUNITY CENTRE, SECTOR-9, R.K. PURAM concerned field authority of NHAI Project Director seal Of Notary NHAI PIU Jodhpur \mathcal{V} NEW DELHI-110022 e 0 Mithlesh Agarwala ATTESTED Regd. No. 0105/06 * ABO INTER BY NCT Notary Public Delh puter Manager (Tech.) NHAI, PIU Jodhpur 0 4 DEC 2019